## 506505026 02/15/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT6551801 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MANFRED K. LUEDI	11/17/2014
VIKRAM A. GARADI	11/17/2014
THIERRY A. BIELER	11/17/2014
CHRISTIAN R. KOECHLI	11/17/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MEDTRONIC XOMED, INC.	
Street Address:	6743 SOUTHPOINT DRIVE	
City:	JACKSONVILLE	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32216	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17175823

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (248)641-0270

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 248.641.1271

Email: mailroom@hdp.com

Correspondent Name: HARNESS, DICKEY & PIERCE, P.L.C.

Address Line 1: 5445 CORPORATE DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48098

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5074X-000024-US-DVC	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RICHARD W. WARNER	
SIGNATURE: /Richard W. Warner/		
DATE SIGNED:	02/15/2021	

## **Total Attachments: 6**

source=X24dvc - Assignment for filing#page1.tif source=X24dvc - Assignment for filing#page2.tif

PATENT 506505026 REEL: 055258 FRAME: 0932



PATENT REEL: 055258 FRAME: 0933 ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made by Manfred K. Luedi, residing at 13297 Grover

Rd., Jacksonville, Florida 32226; Vikram A. Garadi, residing at 7860 Teal Drive, Fort

Worth, Texas 76137; Thierry A. Bieler, residing at Route du Bois 10, 1112 Echichens,

SWITZERLAND; and Christian R. Koechli, residing at Rue Oche Berthoud 20, 1462

Yvonand, SWITZERLAND (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), respectively;

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in

Surgical Instrument Motor With Increased Number Of Wires Per Phase Set And

Increased Fill Factor And Corresponding Manufacturing Method, set forth in a Patent

application for Letters Patent of the United States, already filed on November 6, 2014 as

United States Patent Application No. 14/534,794; and

WHEREAS, Medtronic Xomed, Inc., a Corporation organized under and

pursuant to the laws of Delaware having its principal place of business at 6743 Southpoint

Drive, Jacksonville, Florida 32216 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of

acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application

for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United

States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which

is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by

these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal

representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-

mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct

and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any

and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted

therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters

Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial

Property, including the right to recover for past infringements, the same to be held and

1

5074X-000024-US

enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions

5074X-000024-US

and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

HARNESS, DICKEY & PIERCE, P.L.C.

All practitioners at Customer Number 27572

AND Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

			halad	
			Manfred	d K. Luedi
Date: <u>Novemb</u>	<u> </u>			
United States of Ame	erica )	)		
State of	Florada	) ss.:		
County of	Dava)	)		
On this \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	_day of <u>∖√oveont</u> Manfred K. Lue	<u>di</u>	, to me know	n to be the individual
described in and who	o executed the forego	ing instrum	ient, and ack	nowledged execution
of the same.			) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1	Wod Su
		Notary	Public	
			**************************************	

ONITAY E. FORD
Notary Public - State of Florida
My Comm. Expires Nov 2, 2017
Commission # FF 064842

5074X-000024-US

	Vikram A. Garadi
Date: <u>Movember 17 2014</u>	
United States of America ) State of Teyas ) ss County of Tarrant )	
On this	,
Witnesses:	Thierry A. Bieler
Name:	Name:

		Vikram A. Garadi
Date:		···
United States of Am State of County of	erica	) ) ss.:
On this	day of	hatan m
personally came described in and wh of the same.	Vikram A. Ga	, before me iradi, to me known to be the individual joing instrument, and acknowledged execution
		Notary Public
		Thierry A. Bieler
Witnesses:		
Csil		
Name: <u>Koechli</u>	Chalithian	Name: Heary Charles
Date: <u>[7 [[ 2</u> 6	<u> </u>	Date: <u>(7.11 - 2</u> 014

Coloristian R. Koechli

Witnesses:

Date: <u>17.41.2014</u>

Name: Messy Children

Date: 12.11.2014

19029095.1

5